Reserves from Group transactions 33,589  –20 12,062  45,631

Foreign exchange equalisation items 521 –521   0

Reserves from direct offsetting 444  549   993

154,144 –521 529 17,102 –1,919 169,335

Annual Report 2005  53

(16) Consolidated

balance sheet profit

(17) Minority shares

The consolidated balance sheet profit amounts to T¤ 39,900 and comprises net income for

the year (T¤ 57,756) plus consolidated net income carried forward (T¤ 38) less minority

shares (T¤ 2,711) and less changes in profit reserves (T¤ 15,183).

Minority shares include shares of other shareholders in corporations of the Group (see also

notes (22) and (39)). The shares of other shareholders in partnerships are only stated if

shares in losses are present. The minority interests in positive equity capital of partnerships

were stated as liabilities in accordance with IAS 32.

Long-term accruals developed as follows:

HGB

1. 1. 05

¤ ’000

Changes
IFRS

1. 1. 05

¤ ’000

IFRS

1. 1. 05

¤ ’000

Foreign
exchange

changes

¤ ’000

Changes
in scope of
consolida-

tion
¤ ’000

Consump-
tion

¤ ’000

Write-backs

¤ ’000

Allocation

¤ ’000

31. 12. 05

¤ ’000
Pension
accruals 669 642 1,311  1,842 –986 –336 144 1,975
Accruals for
anniversary
bonuses 1,206  1,206 –61  120 1,265
Reconversion
obligations 1,466 1,600 3,066   –1,054  2,012

3,341 2,242 5,583 0 1,842 –1,047 –1,390 264 5,252

Pension accruals mainly relate to the non-forfeitable pension commitments of Fielmann

Aktiengesellschaft (T¤ 782). Their book value is based on a current expertise dated Decem-

ber 31, 2005. Actuarial gains and losses are posted immediately on the profit and loss

account. Because of the relatively very low amount of this accrual, no further details are

provided. Accruals for anniversary bonuses are allocated for 10- and 25-year anniversa-

ries taking into account rates of fluctuation. Discounting is performed with an interest rate

for fixed-rate securities for the period of the average remaining term until the anniversary

[…]

Own shares –710 –313
Accruals for personnel –152 454
Other accruals –23 603
Reclassification of minority interests –1,102 –1,226
Sundry –100 –14
Equity capital IFRS 335,000 322,120

Transitional accounts concerning individual items on the balance sheet and profit and loss

account are found in the column „of which adjusted for IFRS“ in the corresponding tables

in the numbered paragraphs above (see also note at end of the chapter in the notes to the

accounts).

(42) Transitional accounts

HGB – IFRS

NOTES

Annual Report 2005  63

The net income of 2004 in accordance with HGB can be reconciled under IFRS as follows:

31. 12. 2004 ¤ ’000

Net income for the year HGB 44,328

Changes in scope of consolidation 307

Goodwill depreciation 5,920

Investment allowances on tangible assets 1,087

Valuation of inventories –1,235

Accruals –1,817

Sundry –30

Tax impact on the items named –147

Net income for the year IFRS 48,413

The differences in the cash flow statement under IFRS and HGB are as follows:

Cash flow statement in accordance with IAS 7
1. 1. – 31. 12.

2004 IFRS
¤ ’000

2004 HGB
¤ ’000

Change
¤ ’000

Profit for the year (including shares of minority interests)
before extraordinary items 48,413 44,328 4,085

+/– Write-downs/write-ups on fixed assets 30,296 37,016 –6,720

+/– Increase/decrease in long-term accruals 136 44 92

+/– Other non-cash income/expenditure 7,726 7,754 –28

= Cash flow 86,571 89,142 –2,571

+/– Increase/decrease in current accruals –62,203 –64,022 1,819

–/+ Profit/loss on disposal of fixed assets 234 262 –28

–/+ Increase/decrease in inventories, trade debtors as well as other
liabilities not attributable to investment and financial operations 47,838 38,547 9,291

+/– Increase/decrease in trade creditors as well as other liabilities
not attributable to investment and financial operations –37,939 –35,909 –2,030

= Cash flow from current business activities 34,501 28,020 6,481

Receipts from disposal of tangible assets 1,023 989 34

– Payments for investments in tangible assets –39,110 –36,560 –2,550

+ Receipts from the sale of intangible assets 237 237 0

– Payments from investments in intangible assets –5,722 –4,455 –1,267

+ Receipts from disposal of financial assets 228 228 0

– Payments for investments in financial assets –19 –19 0

– Payments for the acquisition of consolidated companies
and other business units –58 –58 0

= Cash flow from investment activities –43,421 –39,638 –3,783

– Payments to company owners and minority shareholders –34,513 –34,513 0

– Payments from the redemption of loans and (finance) loans –1,219 –683 –536

= Cash flow from financial activities –35,732 –35,196 –536

Cash changes in financial resources (total from lines 21 to 24) –44,652 –46,814 2,162

+/– Changes in financial resources due to exchange rates, scope of consolida-
tion and valuation 43 44 –1

+ Financial resources at 1. 1. 153,359 151,525 1,834

= Financial resources at 31. 12. 108,750 104,755 3,995

NOTES

64 Annual Report 2005

The differences in cash flow from current business activities result primarily through

changes in the scope of consolidation. The differences in the cash flow arising from invest-

ment activities mainly result from the changes in the scope of consolidation and to a lesser

extent from the deduction of investment subsidies and grants.

Mr Günther Fielmann as Chairman of Fielmann Aktiengesellschaft Management Board

is deemed to be a related party because according to note 13 he holds or directly cont-

rols shares in Fielmann Aktiengesellschaft. As well as the emoluments for his activities as